COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

Inter-Departmental Correspondence

Date: March 14, 2001

Board Meeting Date: March 27, 2001

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors

î

FROM: Neil R Cullen, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resurfacing of Tower Road, a Portion of Polhemus Road and the Access Road to

County Facilities at Tower Road - San Mateo Area

(Projects No. R5M01, R5N01, F-36 [361])

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Resolution adopting Plans and Specifications, determining prevailing wage scales, and calling for sealed proposals for the Resurfacing of Tower Road, a Portion of Polhemus Road and the access road to County facilities at Tower Road

Previous Board Action

Authorized the Director of Public Works to proceed with the preparation of plans and specifications for resurfacing type projects on various County roads utilizing funds available to the County pursuant to Assembly Bill 2928 (AB2928)

Key Facts

- The proposed project is part of our overall program to preserve the County maintained road system
- We are also proposing to resurface the road on County property that provides access to the Hillcrest Juvenile Home and the California Department of Forestry (CDF) Fire Station as part of this project as it is also in need of resurfacing

Discussion

The proposed project, totaling approximately 0 60 miles in length, consists of pavement repair work, installation of pavement reinforcing fabric, and resurfacing Tower Road, the portion of Polhemus Road that is adjacent to the County's Tower Road facilities and the access road on County property as described under "Key Facts" above

The San Mateo County Planning Department has determined that this project is exempt from the requirements for preparation of an EIR under Section 15301(C) Class 1, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and we have filed a Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk

Honorable Board of Supervisors

Subject: Resurfacing of Tower Road, a Portion of Polhemus Road and the Access

Road to County Facilities at Tower Road - San Mateo Area

(Projects No. R5M01, R5N01, F-36 [361])

March 14, 2001

Board Meeting Date: March 27, 2001

Page 2

Fiscal Impact

The total estimated cost for this work is \$255,000, with the work on the County's Maintained Road system estimated to cost \$159,000, which is proposed to be funded with funds available pursuant to AB2928; and the work on the County owned property road estimated to cost \$96,000 which is proposed to be funded with ½ Cent Transportation Funds that have been appropriated to finance road related work

There is no impact to the General Fund

A form of Resolution has been approved by County Counsel

Neil R. Cullen

Director of Public Works

NRC BCL BEK JAL EVG mmy

F\USERS\ADMIN\ESD\Tower Road & Polhemus Resurfacing\BoardSup\2001\BREPORT1 DOC F\USERS\DESIGN\SDSK\PROJE4568000\DOCS\BREPORT1 DOC

cc Milt Mares, County Counsel
Brian C Lee, Division Manager, Programming and Engineering Services

NRC BCL BEK JAL EVG mmy - April 3, 2001
ADMIN'ESD'Tower Road & Polhemus Resurfacing/BoardSup/2001/BREPORTI DOC

F \USERS\ADMIN\ESD\Tower Road & Polhemus Resurfacing\BoardSup\2001\BREPORT1 DOC F \USERS\DESIG\\SDSK\PRO\E4568000\DOCS\BREPORT1 DOC

Resolution No.

Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo, State of California

* * * * * * * * * *

Resolution Adopting Plans and Specifications,
Determine Prevailing Wage Scales and Calling for Sealed Proposals
for the Resurfacing of Tower Road, a Portion of Polhemus Road
and the Access Road to County Facilities at Tower Road
(Projects No. R5M01, R5N01 - F-36 [361])

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, Plans and Specifications have been prepared and approved by the Director of Public Works for the Resurfacing of Tower Road, a Portion of Polhemus Road, and an access road on County property adjacent to Tower Road, and said Plans and Specifications have been filed in the office of the Director of Public Works, and

WHEREAS, a schedule of prevailing wage scales for each craft or type of workman needed to execute this contract in the locality in which said work is to be performed has been established by the Department of Industrial Relations and has been referred to in said Specifications

- 1 -

NOW. THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows

- 1. The Plans and Specifications dated March 23, 2001, for the aforesaid project, on file in the office of the Director of Public Works, to which reference is hereby made for further particulars, are hereby approved and are adopted as the Plans and Specifications to be adhered to in letting and performing the work under a contract for said improvements
- 2. The schedule of prevailing wages referred to in said Specifications has been determined to contain the general prevailing rates of wages in the locality in which said work is to be performed for each craft or type of workman needed to execute said contract
- 3. The Department of Public Works is authorized and directed to issue a call for sealed proposals to be received by the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, Hall of Justice and Records, 400 County Center (formerly 401 Marshall Street), Redwood City, California, San Mateo County, on or before 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, April 24, 2001, in said office in the Hall of Justice and Records, Redwood City, California Said bids will then be transmitted to the Board of Supervisors Chambers in said Hall of Justice and Records and be publicly opened and declared

The Department of Public Works is further directed to cause the Notice inviting sealed proposals to be published for <u>two (2)</u> times in the <u>San Mateo County Times</u>, a newspaper printed and published in this County, and to obtain an affidavit of said publication, a copy of which shall be placed on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

* * * * * * * *